
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

  Meeting: Wednesday, 4th March, 2020
   at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No 4)

NOTE: Group Meetings at 1.15 p.m.

A G E N D A

PART ONE

1.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

2.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

3.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  



5.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members  

6.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February, 2020.

5 - 28

7.  Presentation on the Barrow-in-Furness Future High Streets Fund  

FOR DECISION 

(D) 8.  Barrow-in-Furness Future High Streets Fund Update 
 

29 - 32

(R) 9.  Reviewing the Member Development Strategy 
 

33 - 44

(D) 10.  High Street Heritage Action Zone 
 

45 - 48

(R) 11.  Draft Climate Change Policy 
 

49 - 82

(D) 12.  Updating of IT Systems 
 

83 - 86

(D) 13.  Council Finances Quarter 3 2019-
[...]
ouncil submit a draft business case to Government by March 15th and the 
final by June 30th.  Responding to these timescales the Council has pursued 
an ambitious programme seeking to incorporate a robust approach to scheme 
development including significant public consultation.

During the three week consultation period in January views were sought on 
the challenges and opportunities facing Barrow Town Centre.  Through this 
process over 700 responses were received with key messages including:

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 The desire for the Town Centre to be bustling, vibrant and busy;
 The need to reduce the level of vacancies on the high street;
 The need for more things to do and enjoy within the town centre; 
 The need for a more diverse offer including reduced exposure to poor 

weather;
 The need for improved town centre accessibility; and
 The creation of a more attractive town centre

This feedback together with a technical assessment of options and 
engagement with a Borough Council chaired project board (which includes 
Cumbria LEP, Cumbria County Council, BAE and Barrow BID) has enabled to 
council to identify a set of prospective options for inclusion within the Future 
High Street Fund Application.  

These are subject to a further round of public consultation and include:

 Improvements to the market to make it better for stall holders and 
shoppers with better connections between the market, Dalton Road 
and Portland Walk.

 Creation of new leisure and civic space to hold events and play-space 
on land to south of the Town Hall

 Enhancing the role of the Town Hall to allow more public access 
including possible Tourist Information Centre, café and Public Sector 
Hub.

 Improved bus, walking and cycling movement around the town and 
creating better mobile connectivity

These proposals are considered deliverable but also present a strong fit with 
the role of the Future High Street Fund seeking to: 

 Strengthen the perception of Barrow as the regiona
[...]
 The responsibility for agreeing the overall Strategy lies in the 
hands of the Full Council.

Recommendations: 

To recommend the Council to approve the revised Member Development 
Strategy.

Report

Background

In order to ensure that Member training and development is prioritised, 
planned and co-ordinated effectively it is important that the Council have a 
Member Development Strategy.  This Committee agreed to adopt the 
Strategy in July 2004 (Minute No. 6 of the meeting on 12th July, 2004 refers).

The Member Development Strategy sets out that it will be reviewed on a 
biennial basis in conjunction with the Democratic Services Manager, the 
Democratic Services Officer (Member Support) and the Member Training 
Working Group. 
 
In preparing this strategy the recommendations from the scrutiny review into 
Member training were considered. 

1. The Member Development Strategy and Member Learning Programme 
from 2019/21 should reference and be linked to the new Council Plan 
ensuring Members have the necessary skills and knowledge to deliver 
the objectives set out in the Plan. - This is referenced in the strategy.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



2. Substitute Members who have been unable to complete the mandatory 
training should complete within an agreed timescale or consideration 
given by Political Groups and the Council that they are replaced. – 
Members should commit to attending the training before accepting the 
appointment.  If they are unable to attend training they should offer the 
appointment to a colleague.

3. All training and briefings from all service areas should be managed, 
recorded and monitored by Democratic Services prior to and instead of 
any separate arrangements being made with Members. – Managers 
have been informed and this will be managed through Management 
Group.

4. Service areas to include an in-kind cost for their time and resources for 
delivery of internal training for Members. – This is not necessary, 
Member training is part of the role of these service areas.

5. The Chief Executive to lead quarterly thematic briefings for all 
Members and relevant Officers. - This will be aligned to similar 
comments coming from the Managers values and Behaviours 
programme.

6. Training for the remainder of 2020/21 to be delivered in the afternoons 
with the latest start time of 4.00 pm and a limit of 2 hours per training 
session where possible. - This will be considered and will try to 
accommodate this.

7. Training attendance for the remainder of 2019/20 to be prioritised by 
those Members who have identified a need or who would benefit from 
a specific session. - This will be considered in 2020/21

8. Group Leaders and Whips to actively encourage Members to attend 
training. – This now in place.

The responsibility for agreeing the overall Strategy lies in the hands of Full 
Council.

The Member Training Working Group have revised the Strategy document 
and referred it to this Committee for approval.  A copy of the revised Strategy 
is attached at Appendix 1.

(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has no legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(v) Key Priorities or Corporate Aims

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on providing good quality 
efficient and cost effective services.

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on the quality of housing.

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on the long term economic 
recovery for our community.

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on the built environment or 
public realm.

(vi) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vii) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation 
[...]
ng sought from other organisations including County 
Council, Local Enterprise Partnership or the Health Sector.

The key priorities for the Council for 2020-2024 are as follows:-

 Priority 1: People – Enabling residents to live happy, healthy, productive lives;
 Priority 2: Place – Creating a vibrant, safe and welcoming place where people 

want to live; and
 Priority 3: Prosperity – Supporting our economy to thrive and benefit all our 

residents.

Further Information

If you would like any further information on Member training and development, or would 
like to arrange for training on a specific issue, please contact Paula Westwood, 
Democratic Services Officer (Member Support) on: 876322 or e-mail: 
pwestwood@barrowbc.gov.uk  

Page 44

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

mailto:pwestwood@barrowbc.gov.uk


   Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 4th March, 2020

Reporting Officer:   Interim Assistant Director -                       
Regeneration & Built Environment

(D)

Title: High Street Heritage Action Zone

Summary and Conclusions: 

Following the successful in principle decision for a Heritage Action Zone 
(HAZ) for Duke Street Barrow this report provides an update on the HAZ.

Recommendations: 

1. To note the progress made with respect to the Heritage Action Zone 
funding application to Historic England for Duke Street Barrow;

2. To agree the principle of Barrow Borough Council acting as accountable 
body for Heritage Action Zone Funding;

3. To authorise the Director of Resources to negotiate and finalise the funding 
and any appropriate legal agreements required to progress the HAZ; and

4. To approve the use of the Major Projects reserve for the Council’s own 
contribution to the project.

Report

Background

The High Streets Heritage Action Zone Programme is a nationwide initiative 
designed to secure lasting improvements to our historic high streets for the 
communities who use them.  It is funded by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government and run by Historic England.  The goal 
of the fund is to make the high street a more attractive, engaging and vibrant 
place for people to live, work and spend time.

The proposed Heritage Action Zone for Barrow is located within Central 
Barrow Conservation Area, focussed on Duke Street.  The funding is intended 
to deliver a meaningful high impact programme including physical works to 
properties, the public realm and community engagement through a 
programme of event and activities linked to the heritage of Barrow.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



As reported to this Committee on 27th November 2019 Duke Street Barrow 
has been shortlisted for Heritage Action Zone funding. Building on this the 
Council submitted a full application in December 2019 and we await 
confirmation of the outcome of this.  While due in February 2020 this has not 
been received at the date of writing this report.

Should funding be awarded, the Council will be required to sign a formal 
agreement with Historic England to deliver the package of measures within 
the HAZ Scheme. The Council will be expected to have this in place by April 
2020 in order to begin delivering the Heritage Action Zone to meet 
government timescales. 

Given these time constraints it is requested that this Committee agree to the 
principle of the Council assuming the role of accountable body; that the 
Director of Resources be given delegated authority to agree the funding 
agreement on behalf of the Council and make necessary arrangements to 
receive and manage the funding over the lifetime of the project which will run 
from April 2020 to March 2024.

The Council’s contribution to the project, or match funding, is estimated to be 
£400k.  This amount may vary slightly once the offer is assessed and 
Members are asked to approve the use of the Major Projects reserve for this 
project.

(i) Legal Implications

Appropriate contracts will be required to give effect to the recommendations 
contained within the report.  Legal input will be required through this process. 

 (ii) Risk Assessment

The requested delegation will ensure that any funding offer does not lapse 
between committee meetings.

(iii) Financial Implications

The match funding from the Council is estimated as £400k and is set aside in 
the Major Projects reserve.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

None.

(v) Key Priorities or Corporate Aims

The HAZ scheme addresses the priorities of the Council Plan specifically: 
Priority 2: Creating a vibrant, safe & welcoming place where people want to 
live. It will address the outcomes to ensure our environment is enhanced, 
protected and celebrated, and that the town centre is vibrant and well used.

Page 46

Agenda Item 10



(vi) Equality and Diversity

None

(vii) Health and Well-being Implications

None

Background Papers

None

Report Author – Helen Houston, Development Services Manager

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:  4th March 2020

Reporting Officer: Public Protection Manager

(R)

Title: Draft Climate Change Policy and Action Plan 

Summary and Conclusions: 

Following the Climate Change resolution of Council in July, the draft policy 
and action plan has been developed by the Climate Change Working Group 
to demonstrate and clarify the Council’s position and ambitions. 

The Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research at the University of 
Manchester have calculated our carbon change target enabling us to reach 
zero or near zero carbon no later than 2042. Ambitious as this is, the Climate 
Change Working Group have suggested going further, aiming to reach net 
zero carbon no later than 2037.

To achieve net zero, we will: 
• Reduce emissions from Barrow Borough Councils estate and its operations;
• Reduce energy consumption and emissions from homes and businesses in 

the Borough;
• Reduce emissions from transport;
• Reduce consumption of resources, increasing recy
[...]
P 
Officer

Air quality presentation and classroom 
sessions have taken place at Furness 
Academy, St Pius X, Ramsden Infants, 
Newton Primary and St Pauls Juniors. 
Diffusion tubes installed outside of 
Furness Academy, St Pius X and 
Ramsden Infants. Press releases done 
and info on our website.

2.17.

Public engagement – citizens assembly to be 
arranged following policy, to hear views on what 
the council should be doing. Inclusive invite to 
ensure it is representative of people from all 
backgrounds and from all different wards.

Plan for Quarter 2 Senior EP 
Officer

2.18.
Raise awareness around carbon footprint of 
dietary choices. Link to emerging healthy 
choices menu project.

Senior EP 
Officer

2.19.
2.20.
2.21.
2.22.
2.23.

P
age 82

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 3



  Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:  4th March, 2020

Reporting Officer:  Director of Resources   

(D)

Title: Updating of IT Systems

Summary and Conclusions: 

This report seeks approval to update IT systems used across the Council.  
Functional IT systems are those that are used to perform particular functions 
for service delivery and core or corporate IT systems are those used by all 
such as email, file storage, security and office tools.  Primarily this report is 
prompted by the need to update the Main Accounting System and associated 
modules which are vital to ensure sound financial governance and internal 
control arrangements.  Other functional IT systems used across areas of the 
Council such as Customer Services and Development Services also need 
updating and investment.  Members previously agreed for the Revenues and 
Benefits IT system arrangements to be extended by the Director of Resources 
to ensure an orderly transition.

Recommendations: 

1. To delegate the updating of the Main Accounting System and the future 
arrangements for Revenues and Benefits IT to the Director of Resources 
including any tender or procurement process and award;

Excluding thos
[...]
ge 92

Agenda Item 13



  Part One

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 4th March, 2020

Reporting Officer:    Corporate Support Manager

(D)

Title: Performance Indicators Quarters 1-3

Summary and Conclusions: 

The report shows the performance indicators for Quarter 1, 2 and 3.

Recommendations: 

To consider the information and agree that this report be forwarded to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Report

The service performance indicator outputs for Quarters 1-3 are presented in 
Appendix 1.

Where there has been significant variation in the outputs compared to 
Quarters, 1-3 the reasons for the variation is detailed below.

1.  The number of food safety standard inspections are marginally below 
target. Public Protection are undertaking a review of the E risk premises 
to prioritise these until the end of quarter 4. The team also aim to inspect 
any remaining unrated premises before the year-end. 

2.  The total attendance for Q3 is above target due to this year’s Pantomime 
receiving attendance levels which were higher than anticipated. The 
forum will continue to host great events in both theatre and room hire. 

3.  The ‘Operational/ Contractor’ performance indicators are marginally below 
the target set but have improved significantly since Quarter 1. This is 
attributable to improvements in data reporting and a targeted approach by 
the Streetcare Team and the waste contractor.

4.  Life Leisure have seen a net rise of 64 members since monitoring started 
in August 2019. There has been a significant fall in the net number of 
members which is attributable to a single event relating to corporate 
membership. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 14



(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has no legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no financial implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(v) Equality and Diver
[...]
nce Review 
consideration has been given to the number of Committees that the Council 
has and the report asks members to consider its Committee structure and for 
any committee changes to take effect from the Annual Meeting in the new 
Municipal Year.

The proposals support the Council’s ambitions moving forward. Work is 
continuing on other elements of governance which will be brought to a future 
meeting and will also have regard to any recommendations which may come 
out of the Corporate Peer Challenge.

Recommendations: 

To recommend the Council:-

(1) To approve the proposed changes to the constitution as detailed within 
Appendix 1 with immediate effect;

(2) To approve the revisions to the Proper Officer Appointments and Officer 
Scheme of Delegation as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3, including the 
appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer to 
take effect as detailed within the report;

(3) To approve the revised terms of reference and delegations to 
Committees as set out in Appendix 4 to take effect from the start of the 
new Municipal Year from the date of the Annual meeting in May;

(4) To approve the General Public Participation Scheme as attached at 
Appendix 5; and

(5) To approve the revisions to the Financial Regulations and Contract 
Standing Orders as attached at Appendix 6.

Page 101

Agenda Item 15



Report

1. One of the roles of the Monitoring Officer is to monitor and review the 
operation of the Council’s Constitution to ensure that the aims and 
principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  This review has also 
taken on board the recommendations of the LGA governance review and 
addresses actions within the agreed improvement plan that came before 
the Executive Committee on 5 February 2020.

Constitution

1. Appendix 1 sets out proposed changes to the constitution shown in red.  
Some additions help add clarity, the more significant changes are 
highlighted below.

2. Policy Framework – Article 4 of t

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday 4th March, 2020
at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)

Present: Councillors Brook (Chairman), L. Roberts (Vice-Chair), Barlow, Biggins, 
Blezard, H. Edwards (Items 1 to 12), W. McClure, McLeavy (Items 1 to 12 
only), Maddox, Morgan and Pemberton.

Officers
Present:

Sue Roberts (Director of Resources), Michael Barry (Interim Assistant 
Director - Regeneration and Built Environment), John Penfold (Corporate 
Support Manager), Debbie Storr (Temporary Senior Legal Officer), Sharron 
Rushton (Democratic Services Officer), Graham Barker (Public Protection 
Manager) (Items 1 to 11 only) and Paula Westwood (Democratic Services 
Officer – Member Support) (Items 1 to 9 only).

88 Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamilton.

Councillor McLeavy had attended as a substitute.

89 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February, 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

90 Presentation on the Barrow-in-Furness Future High Streets Fund 

A presentation was given by Michael Barry (Interim Assistant Director - Regeneration 
and Built Environment) on the Barrow-in-Furness Future High Streets Fund.

RESOLVED:- To note the presentation by the Interim Assistant Director - 
Regeneration and Built Environment.

91 Barrow-in-Furness Future High Streets Fund Update 

The Interim Assistant Director - Regeneration and Built Environment reported that 
over the past five months the Council had been preparing proposals for inclusion 
within the application for the Future High Street Fund.  The report sought to update the 
Executive on the progress in developing the bid and to highlight the emerging 
proposals that could help inform the application.

A three week consultation period had been held in January where views were sought 
on the challenges and opportunities facing Barrow Town Centre.  Through that 
process over 700 responses had been received with key messages including:-

The desire for the Town Centre to be bustling, vibrant and busy;
The need to reduce the level of vacancies on the high street;
The need for more things to do and enjoy within the town centre; 



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

The need for a more diverse offer including reduced exposure to poor weather;
The need for improved town centre accessibility; and
The creation of a more attractive town centre.

The feedback together with a technical assessment of options and engagement with a 
Borough Council chaired project board (which included Cumbria LEP, Cumbria County 
Council, BAE and Barrow BID) had enabled the Council to identify a set of prospective 
options for inclusion within the Future High Street Fund Application.  

These were subject to a further round of public consultation and included:-

Improvements to the market to make it better for stall holders and shoppers with better 
connections between the market, Dalton Road and Portland Walk;
Creation of new leisure and civic space to hold events and play-space on land to 
south of the Town Hall;
Enhancing the role of the Town Hall to allow more public access including possible 
Tourist Information Centre, café and Public Sector Hub; and
Improved bus, walking and cycling movement around the town and creating better 
mobile connectivity.

While potentially significant in themselves; it was also considered that these 
interventions could act as catalyst for further investment in the heart of the town to 
bolster the future sustainability of the high street and the role of Barrow more widely.

As part of the wider work to develop and refine the application further community 
engagement activity was now ongoing.  That process intended to support the 
continued development of proposals, part of a wider conversation for the town, 
including around the Town Deal.

Following the submission of the draft application it was intended to continue 
development working towards the submission of the final draft by 30th June, 2020.

RESOLVED:- To note the progress and next steps in developing the Future High 
Street Fund proposals within Barrow.

92 High Street Heritage Action Zone 

The Committee was reminded that the High Streets Heritage Action Zone Programme 
was a nationwide initiative designed to secure lasting improvements to historic high 
streets for the communities who use them.  It was funded by the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government and run by Historic England.  The goal of the 
fund was to make the high street a more attractive, engaging and vibrant place for 
people to live, work and spend time.

The proposed Heritage Action Zone for Barrow was located within Central Barrow 
Conservation Area, focussed on Duke Street.  The funding was intended to deliver a 
meaningful high impact programme including physical works to properties, the public 
realm and community engagement through a programme of event and activities linked 
to the heritage of Barrow.



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

Duke Street Barrow has been shortlisted for Heritage Action Zone funding (HAZ).  The 
Council had submitted a full application in December 2019 and the outcome was 
awaited.

Should funding be awarded, the Council would be required to sign a formal agreement 
with Historic England to deliver the package of measures within the HAZ Scheme. The 
Council would be expected to have this in place by April 2020 in order to begin 
delivering the Heritage Action Zone to meet government timescales. 

Given the time constraints it was requested that the Committee agreed to the principle 
of the Council assuming the role of Accountable Body; that the Director of Resources 
be given delegated authority to agree the funding agreement on behalf of the Council 
and make necessary arrangements to receive and manage the funding over the 
lifetime of the project which would run from April 2020 to March 2024.

The Council’s contribution to the project, or match funding, was estimated to be 
£400k.  That amount may vary slightly once the offer was assessed and Members 
were asked to approve the use of the Major Projects reserve for the project.

RESOLVED:-

1. To note the progress made with respect to the Heritage Action Zone (HAZ) 
funding application to Historic England for Duke Street Barrow;

2. To agree the principle of Barrow Borough Council acting as Accountable Body 
for Heritage Action Zone Funding;

3. To authorise the Director of Resources to negotiate and finalise the funding and 
any appropriate legal agreements required to progress the HAZ; and

4. To approve the use of the Major Projects reserve for the Council’s own 
contribution to the project.

93 Updating of IT Systems 

The Director of Resources report sought approval to update IT systems used across 
the Council.  Functional IT systems were those that were used to perform particular 
functions for service delivery as opposed to core or corporate IT systems such as 
email, file storage, security and office tools.

She reported that the report was prompted by the need to update the Main Accounting 
System and associated modules which were vital to ensure sound financial 
governance and internal control arrangements.  Other functional IT systems used 
across areas of the Council such as Customer Services and Development Services 
also required updating and investment.  The Committee had previously agreed for the 
Revenues and Benefits IT system arrangements to be extended by the Director of 
Resources to ensure an orderly transition.



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

RESOLVED:- 

1. To delegate the updating of the Main Accounting System and the future 
arrangements for Revenues and Benefits IT to the Director of Resources 
including any tender or procurement process and award; and

2. Recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 5 as described in the report were deferred to the 
next meeting to enable further consideration of arrangements for the delivery of 
IT Systems.

94 Council Finances Quarter 3 2019-2020 

The Committee considered a detailed report of the Director of Resources that set out 
a summary of the Council finances for the period 1st April, 2019 to 31st December, 
2019.  The report had included the General Revenue Fund, the General Fund 
Reserves, Commercial Properties, the Capital Programme, Treasury Management, 
Budget Strategy and the Housing Revenue Account.

RESOLVED:- To note the Council Finances Quarter 3 2019-2020 report.

95 Council Performance Indicators Quarters 1-3 

The Committee considered progress on the service performance indicator outputs for 
Quarters 1-3.

Where there had been significant variation in the outputs compared to Quarters 1-3 
the reasons for the variation was given as follows:-

The number of food safety standard inspections were marginally below target.  Public 
Protection were undertaking a review of the E risk premises to prioritise these until the 
end of quarter 4.  The team also aimed to inspect any remaining unrated premises 
before the year-end. 

The total attendance for Quarter 3 was above target due to the Pantomime receiving 
attendance levels which were higher than anticipated.  The Forum would continue to 
host great events in both theatre and room hire. 

The ‘Operational/ Contractor’ performance indicators were marginally below the target 
set but had improved significantly since Quarter 1. That was attributable to 
improvements in data reporting and a targeted approach by the Streetcare Team and 
the waste contractor.

Life Leisure had seen a net rise of 64 members since monitoring started in August 
2019.  There had been a significant fall in the net number of members which was 
attributable to a single event relating to corporate memberships.

RESOLVED:- To note the report and continue to receive the performance indicators 
report on a quarterly basis.



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

REFERRED ITEMS
THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION

96 Reviewing the Member Development Strategy 

The Committee was informed that the Member Training Working Group had revised 
the Member Development Strategy to ensure continuation of effective Member 
Development.  The Strategy was reviewed on a biennial basis in conjunction with the 
Democratic Services Manager, the Democratic Services Officer (Member Support) 
and the Member Training Working Group.

In preparing the strategy the recommendations from the scrutiny review into Member 
training had been considered as follows:-`

The Member Development Strategy and Member Learning Programme from 2019/21 
should reference and be linked to the new Council Plan ensuring Members had the 
necessary skills and knowledge to deliver the objectives set out in the Plan. 

Substitute Members who had been unable to complete the mandatory training should 
complete within an agreed timescale or consideration given by Political Groups and 
the Council that they were replaced.

All training and briefings from all service areas should be managed, recorded and 
monitored by Democratic Services prior to and instead of any separate arrangements 
being made with Members – Managers had been informed and that would be 
managed through Management Group.

Service areas to include an in-kind cost for their time and resources for delivery of 
internal training for Members – That was not necessary, Member training was part of 
the role of these service areas.

The Chief Executive to lead quarterly thematic briefings for all Members and relevant 
Officers – That would be aligned to similar comments coming from the Managers 
values and Behaviours programme.

Training for the remainder of 2020/21 to be delivered in the afternoons with the latest 
start time of 4.00 pm. and a limit of two hours per training session would be 
accommodated where possible.

Training attendance for the remainder of 2019/20 to be prioritised by those Members 
who had identified a need or who would benefit from a specific session – That would 
be considered in 2020/21.

Group Leaders and Whips to actively encourage Members to attend training – That 
was now in place.

The Member Training Working Group had revised the Strategy document which was 
considered by the Committee.

RECOMMENDED:- To recommend the Council to approve the revised Member 
Development Strategy.



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

97 Draft Climate Change Policy 

The Public Protection Manager reminded the Committee that following the Climate 
Change resolution of Council in July, the draft policy and action plan had been 
developed by the Climate Change Working Group to demonstrate and clarify the 
Council’s position and ambitions. 

The Tyndall Centre for Climate Change Research at the University of Manchester had 
calculated the Council’s carbon change target enabling it to reach zero or near zero 
carbon no later than 2042.

The Climate Change Working Group had suggested going further, aiming to reach net 
carbon zero no later than 2037.

To achieve the ambitious target of net zero, the Council would need to reduce 
emissions from the Councils estate and its operations; reduce energy consumption 
and emissions from homes and businesses in the Borough; reduce emissions from 
transport; reduce consumption of resources, increasing recycling and reducing waste; 
increase carbon capture to offset emissions; and increase public awareness around 
climate change.

The Committee considered the Climate Change Policy and Action Plan.

RECOMMENDED:- To recommend the Council to approve the Climate Change Policy 
and Action Plan.

98 Review of Constitution (including Officer and Committee Delegations) 

The Committee considered a detailed report of the Monitoring Officer.

Following the Local Government Association (LGA) Governance Review and a review 
of the constitution the report sets out proposed changes to the constitution to add 
clarity to the Council’s operations and delegations.  It brought in a definition of the 
Council’s Policy Framework and also sought to introduce a new general public 
participation scheme.

Arising from the recommendations of the LGA Governance Review consideration had 
been given to the number of Committees that the Council had and the report asked 
Members to consider its Committee structure and for any Committee changes to take 
effect from the Annual Meeting in the new Municipal Year.

The proposals supported the Council’s ambitions moving forward.  Work was 
continuing on other elements of governance which would be brought to a future 
meeting and would also have regard to any recommendations which may come out of 
the Corporate Peer Challenge.

Comments raised at the meeting had been taken on board in the report on the Council 
Agenda.

RECOMMENDED:-

To recommend the Council:-



Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 

1. To approve the proposed changes to the constitution as detailed within Appendix 
1 of the report with immediate effect;

2. To approve the revisions to the Proper Officer appointment and Officer Scheme 
of Delegation as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3, including the appointment of 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer to take effect as detailed in 
the report;

3. To approve the revised terms of reference and delegations to Committees as set 
out in Appendix 4 of the report to take effect from the start of the new Municipal 
Year from the date of the annual meeting in May;

4. To approve the General Public Participation Scheme as attached at Appendix 5 
of the report; and 

5. To approve the revisions to the Financial Regulations and Contract Standing 
Orders as attached at Appendix 6 of the report.

The meeting closed at 4.08 pm.


